The class is ascertainable, and there is a well-defined community of interest in the 

litigation: 

a. Numerosity: The class members are so numerous that joinder of all class 

members is impracticable.  The membership of the entire class is unknown 

to Plaintiff at this time; however, the class is estimated to be greater than 

twenty-five thousand (25,000) class members, and the identity of such 

membership is readily ascertainable by multiple means, including and not 

limited to, Defendants’ business records (including, inter alia, customer 

records) and public records. 

b. Typicality: Plaintiff’s claims are typical of all other class members’ as